

No. 23-4104

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

Free Speech Coalition, Inc., et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

Jess L. Anderson, in his official capacity as the Commissioner of the Utah  
Department of Public Safety, and Sean D. Reyes, in his official capacity as  
the Attorney General of the State of Utah.

*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Utah,  
No. 2:23-cv-00287  
Honorable Ted Stewart

---

**Brief of Appellees**

---

Sarah Goldberg  
Assistant Solicitor General  
David N. Wolf  
Lance Sorenson  
Assistant Attorneys General  
160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor  
P.O. Box 140858  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114  
(801) 366-0533  
[sgoldberg@agutah.gov](mailto:sgoldberg@agutah.gov)

*Counsel for Appellees*

**Oral Argument is Not Requested**

## Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Issues .....	3
Statement of the Case .....	4
I. The Act .....	4
II. Procedural History.....	6
Summary of the Argument.....	7
Argument.....	10
I. The Commissioner and Attorney General are immune from suit and do not qualify for the <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception to their Eleventh Amendment immunity. ....	11
A. Commissioner Anderson has no connection to the enforcement of the Act.....	13
B. The Attorney General has no connection to the enforcement of the Act.....	20
1. FSC cannot escape the well-established rule that a state official’s general duty to enforce state law will not satisfy the <i>Ex parte Young</i> exception. ....	22
2. The Attorney General’s specific statutory duties do not provide any connection to the enforcement of the Act. ....	29
II. FSC cannot satisfy Article III’s case or controversy requirement.....	32
A. FSC cannot demonstrate that its injuries are caused by the Commissioner or the Attorney General or that a favorable decision against those officials will redress its injuries. ....	33
B. FSC’s case or controversy arguments are meritless.....	39
Conclusion .....	48

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	41
<i>Balogh v. Lombardi</i> , 816 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	18, 19
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Geringer</i> , 297 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	32
<i>Bishop v. Oklahoma</i> , 333 F. App’x 361 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Bronson v. Swenson</i> , 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	33, 34
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	10, 23, 27, 28, 29, 33, 42
<i>Citizens Union City of New York v. Att’y Gen. of N.Y.</i> , No. 16-cv-9592, 2017 WL 2984167 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2017) .....	22
<i>Coll v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 876 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	35
<i>Collins v. Daniels</i> , 916 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2019) .....	33
<i>Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King</i> , 678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 44, 45
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 719 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	33
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019) .....	47
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	21, 22, 23, 30

*Douglas S. v. Altius Health Plans, Inc.*,  
409 F. Appx. 219 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 5

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Environmental Study Group, Inc.*,  
438 U.S. 59 (1978) ..... 47

*Elephant Butte Irr. Dist of N.M. v. Dep’t. of Interior*,  
160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998) ..... 20

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 12

*Fitts v. McGhee*,  
172 U.S. 516 (1899) ..... 26

*Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18*,  
992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021) ..... 11, 12, 20, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 30

*Hope Clinic v. Ryan*,  
195 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999) ..... 21, 23

*In re C.W. Mining Co.*,  
740 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 28

*Lewis v. Governor of Ala.*,  
944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 22, 30

*Long v. Van de Kamp*,  
961 F.2d 151 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 22

*Kitchen v. Herbert*,  
755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014) ..... 30, 31

*Nova Health Sys. v. Gandy*,  
416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 43, 44, 46, 47

*Peterson v. Martinez*,  
707 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 12, 16, 18, 19

*Petrella v. Brownback*,  
697 F.3d 1285 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 22, 23, 24, 25, 43

*Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagon*,  
476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007) ..... 16, 17

*Qwest Commc’ns Int’l, Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
 240 F.3d 886 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 40

*Roe No. 2 v. Ogden*,  
 253 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2001) ..... 41

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. OSMRE*,  
 620 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 2010) ..... 47

*Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.*,  
 549 U.S. 422 (2007) ..... 10

*Summit Med. Assocs., P.C. v. Pryor*,  
 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999) ..... 21, 23

*Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Sevenoaks*,  
 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008) ..... 41

*United States v. Huizar*,  
 688 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 43

*United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.*,  
 344 U.S. 33 (1952) ..... 42, 48

*US Magnesium, LLC v. EPA*,  
 690 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 47

*Utah v. Evans*,  
 536 U.S. 452 (2002) ..... 47

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation  
 of Church and State, Inc.*,  
 454 U.S. 464 (1982) ..... 48

*Virginia Off. for Prot. and Advoc. v. Stewart*,  
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 11

*Wagoner Cnty. Rural Water Dist. No. 2 v. Grand River Dam Auth.*,  
 577 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2009) ..... 11

*Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Gilmore*,  
 252 F.3d 316 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 22, 30

*Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson*,  
595 U.S. 30 (2021) ..... 3, 21, 23, 24, 25, 27, 34, 35, 37, 44, 47, 48

*WildEarth Guardians v. Bidgain*,  
555 F. App’x 815 (10th Cir. 2014)..... 10

*WildEarth Guardians v. BLM*,  
870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 46, 47

**Statutes**

Kan. Stat. § 72-6405 ..... 23

N.M. Stat § 10-7E-9 ..... 25

Utah Code §§ 53-1-104..... 14

Utah Code § 53-3-102 ..... 15

Utah Code § 53-3-235 ..... 6, 14, 15

Utah Code § 67-5-1 ..... 29, 30

Utah Code § 78B-3-1001..... 4, 5, 13, 14

Utah Code § 78B-3-1002..... 1, 4, 13, 21, 38

**Other Authorities**

13 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.*  
§ 3524.3 (3d ed., April 2023 Update)..... 20
